
 

 

                                  

AGENDA 
 

 

 

 

CABINET 
 

 

MONDAY, 1 DECEMBER 2008 

 
11.00 AM 

 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, ST PETERS HILL, 

GRANTHAM 
 

Duncan Kerr, Chief Executive    

 

MEMBERS: Councillor Mrs. Linda Neal (Leader/ Portfolio: Strategic 
Partnerships), Councillor Ray Auger (Portfolio: Access 

& Engagement), Councillor Paul Carpenter (Deputy 
Leader & Portfolio: Corporate Governance & Housing), 

Councillor Mrs Frances Cartwright (Portfolio: Economic 
Development), Councillor John Smith (Portfolio: 

Healthy Environment) and Councillor Mrs Maureen 
Spencer-Gregson O.B.E. (Portfolio: Resources & 

Assets) 
  
Committee 

Support Officer: 

Lena Shuttlewood 01476 406119 

e-mail: l.shuttlewood@southkesteven.gov.uk 

  

 

Members of the public are entitled to attend the meeting 

of the Cabinet at which key decisions will be taken on 

the issues listed on the following page. Key decisions are 
marked *. 

 



 

  

1. APOLOGIES  
  

2. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 3 NOVEMBER 2008  
          (Attached)  

  
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)  

  
4. *COUNCIL TAX BASE 2009/2010  

 Report number CHFCS03 by the Corporate Head, Finance & Customer 

Services.     (Attached)  
  

5. *FEES AND CHARGES PROPOSALS 2009/2010  
 Report number CHFCS04 by the Corporate Head, Finance & Customer 

Services.     (Attached)  
  

6. FINANCIAL POSITION 2008/09: FORECAST OUTTURN  
 Report number CHFCS06 by the Assets & Resources Portfolio Holder.

       (Attached)  
  

7. DRAFT ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY 2009-2014  
 Report number EDTC0069 by the Economic Development Portfolio 

Holder.       (Attached)  
  

8. MATTERS REFERRED TO CABINET BY THE COUNCIL, SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE OR THE POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUPS  
  

9. ITEMS RAISED BY CABINET MEMBERS INCLUDING REPORTS 
ON KEY AND NON KEY DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED 

POWERS.  
  

10. REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
ON MATTERS WITHIN THE FORWARD PLAN (IF ANY)  

  
11. REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED FROM NON CABINET MEMBERS  

  
12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN, BY REASON OF 

SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES, DECIDES IS URGENT  
  

  



 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
3 NOVEMBER 2008  - 11.00AM – 11.35AM 

 
PRESENT:  
 
 Councillor Ray Auger

 Councillor Paul Carpenter
 Councillor Mrs Frances Cartwright
 Councillor Mrs Maureen Spencer-Gregson O.B.E. 

  
 Councillor Mrs. Linda Neal - Chairman 

 
Chief Executive 
Strategic Director 
Corporate Head Finance and Customer 
Service 
Corporate Head Partnerships and 
Improvements 
Monitoring Officer 
Performance Management Officer (2) 
Cabinet Support Officer 
 
Non-Cabinet Members : 
Councillor Nick Craft 
 

CO37. APOLOGIES  

 

 An apology for absence was received from Councillor John Smith.  
  

CO38. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 6 OCTOBER 2008.  
 

 The minutes of the meeting held 6 October 2008 were confirmed as 
a correct record.  

  

Agenda Item 2 



2 

CO39. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 No declarations of interest were made.  

  
CO40. *FEES AND CHARGES STRATEGY  

 
 Decision:- 

 
To approve the Fees and Charges Strategy. 

 
Considerations/ reasons for this decision:- 

 
1.) Report number CHFCS02 by the Corporate Head of Finance 

and Customer Service. 
2.) The Strategy is drawn up under the framework provided by 

the Local Government Act 2003 and associated 

regulations. 
3.) The Strategy addresses the recommendations contained 

within the Audit Commission report entitled “Positively 
Charged – Maximising the Benefits of Local Public Sector 

Charges” published in January 2008.  
4.) The Fees and Charges Strategy provides a framework for 

the annual review and setting process ensuring key 
principles are adhered to. 

5.) The Resources Policy Development Group will continue to 
help shape this Strategy. 

 
Other options considered and assessed:- 

 
 This strategy is updated from the strategy adopted by Cabinet 

 in Decemb
[...]
d performance 
information in the Best Value Performance Plan. The 

government has now removed this legal requirement and 
councils are able to choose how and when they publish 

performance information. 
3.) The annual report has been produced to communicate 

financial and performance information in an accessible and 
understandable format and been designed to compliment 

the corporate plan. 
4.) The annual report has been produced to provide 

accountability and transparency on the council’s 

performance to residents, partners and other stakeholders.  

 



4 

  

CO43. COUNCIL PERFORMANCE INDICATORS HALF YEARLY REPORT  
 

 Decision:- 
 

1.) To note the council’s performance in the first six 
months of 2008/09 (April – September 2008) and 

the actions being taken to improve performance. 
2.) To encourage the Scrutiny Committee to look at all 

the data within the report and make constructive 
suggestions, even where the council is already 

meeting its targets, in order to improve services. 
 

Considerations/ reasons for this decision:- 
 

1.) Report POI 21 by the Portfolio Holder for Access and 

Engagement. 
2.) At the beginning of this financial year, the council started 

to use a new performance management system (Covalent) 
to collect all performance data. The new system enables 

the production of more detailed performance reports than 
in previous years. 

3.) Each year a selection of national indicators are audited by 
the council’s external auditors to ensure that they are 

accurate and have been collected properly. 
4.) In areas of negative performance, key actions are taking 

place to aid further improvements.  
  

 
South Kesteven District Council, Council Offices, St. Peter’s Hill, 

Grantham, Lincolnshire NG31 6PZ 

 
Contact: Cabinet Support Officer   - Tel:  

e-mail:                @southkesteven.gov.uk 
 

 



 1 

REPORT TO CABINET 

 
REPORT OF: CORPORATE HEAD OF FINANCE AND CUSTOMER 

SERVICES 

REPORT NO.: CHFCS03 
 
DATE: 1 December 2008  
 
 
 

TITLE: 
 

COUNCIL TAX BASE 2009/10 

FORWARD PLAN 
ITEM: 

Yes 

DATE WHEN FIRST 

APPEARED IN 
FORWARD PLAN: 

October 2008 

 

KEY DECISION  OR 
POLICY FRAMEWORK 

PROPOSAL: 

KEY DECISION 

COUNCIL AIMS/ 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER 
NAME AND 

DESIGNATION: 

COUNCILLOR MRS SPENCER-GREGSON O.B.E. 

CORPORATE 
PRIORITY: 

 

INITIAL IMPACT 
ASSESSMENT: 

Carried out and appended 
to the report: 
Yes 

Full impact assessment 
required: 

     Equality and Diversity N/A  
     Crime and Disorder N/A  
     Risk N/A  
     Climate Change N/A  
     Health and Safety N/A  
     Data Quality N/A  

FREEDOM OF 

INFORMATION ACT: 

This report is publicly available via the Local 

Democracy link on the Council’s website: 
www.southkesteven.gov.uk 

BACKGROUND 
PAPERS: 

None 

Agenda Item 4 



 2 

 

1. Introduction 

 
 The requirements of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 amended 
by s84 of the Local Government Act 2003 allow each local authority to 
make its own  arrangements for adopting the Council Tax base.  The total 

dwellings on the Valuation List (58,501), after allowance for discounts and 
exemptions, convert by the formula to 45,738.3 Band D equivalents for 

2009/10. 
 

 
 

2. Recommendation 
 

 Cabinet is recommended to approve the recording of the amounts 
shown below as the council tax bases for 2009/10, in accordance with the 

Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) Regulations 1992 (as 
amended). 
 

      PARISH BAND D 
EQUIVALENTS 
 

 Grantham 10,834.3 

 Stamford   6,922.1 
 Bourne   4,754.3 
 Allington      358.3 
 Ancaster      571.8 

 Aslackby & Laughton      111.3 
 Barholm & Stow        35.8 
 Barkston & Syston      259.9 
 Barrowby      718.2 

 Baston      542.9 

 Belton & Manthorpe      206.1 
 Billingborough      483.3 

 Bitchfield & Bassingthorpe        54.9 
 Boothby Pagnell        63.3 

 Braceborough & Wilsthorpe      134.9 
 Ropsley, Humby, Braceby & Sapperton      344.3 
 Burton Coggles        38.3 
 Careby, Aunby & Holywell        68.6 

 Carlby      204.8 
 Carlton Scroop & Normanton      124.1 
 Castle Bytham      303.4 
 Caythorpe      534.8 

 Claypole      502.2 
 Colsterworth, Gunby & Stainby      611.1 

 



 3 

 Corby Glen      404.6 

 Counthorpe & Creeton        33.6 
 Deeping St James   2,382.1 

 Denton      124.0 
 Dowsby        61.7 

 Dunsby        47.5 
 Stoke Rochford & Easton        90.7 

 Edenham      114.6 
 Fenton        48.4 

 Folkingham      291.0 
 Foston      207.0 

 Fulbeck      223.8 
 Greatford      123.8 

 Great Gonerby      781.1 
 Great Ponton      131.4 

 Haconby      189.9 
 Harlaxton      311.2 
 Heydour      154.8 

 Honington        66.3 
 Horbling      162.6 

 Hougham        80.0 
 Hough on the Hill      163.5 

 Ingoldsby      117.9 
 Irnham      105.5 

 Kirkby Underwood        81.5 
 Langtoft      760.1 

 Lenton, Keisby & Osgodby        65.4 
 Little Bytham      114.7 

 Little Ponton & Stroxton        72.7 
 Londonthorpe & Harrowby Without   1,673.4 

 Long Bennington      864.2 

 Market Deeping   2,033.8 
 Marston      151.3 
 Morton      797.4 
 North Witham        59.2 

 Old Somerby        92.5 
 Pickworth        77.1 
 Pointon & Sempringham      200.1 
 Rippingale      343.0 

 Sedgebrook      142.5 
 Skillington      132.8 
 South Witham      480.3 
 Stubton        74.9 

 Swayfield      145.8 
 Swinstead        89.9 

 



 4 

 Tallington      195.6 

 Thurlby      811.5 
 Toft, Lound & Manthorpe      139.7 

 Uffington      309.8 
 Welby        80.9 

 Westborough & Dry Doddington      153.6 
 West Deeping      128.7 

 Witham on the Hill        95.3 
 Woolsthorpe      151.3 

 Wyville cum Hungerton        19.3 
 

3. Details of Report 
 

The council tax base is used to calculate how much each property will be 
charged to cover the net costs of the district council and the precepting 

authorities.  The total net expenditure is divided by the council tax base to 
give the amount paid by individual households.  The council tax base is 
calculated in line with Government regulations. 

 
Council tax requires that all domestic properties are placed in one of eight 

valuation bands (Bands A-H).  The Government has determined the 
council tax level for each property is assessed as a proportion of tax rate 

for a band D property. 
 

 
4. Comments of Section 151 Officer 

 
My comments are contained within the report. 

 
 

5. Comments of Monitoring Officer 

 
The Cabinet’s approval of the council tax base detailed in this report is 
required in accordance with the legislation referred to. 

 

 
6. Contact Officer 

 
Richard Wyles 

 Corporate Head of Finance and Customer Services (s151 officer) 
 01476 406210 
 r.wyles@southkesteven.gov.uk 
 

 
 

 



 1 

REPORT TO CABINET 

 
REPORT OF: CORPORATE HEAD OF FINANCE AND CUSTOMER 

SERVICES 

REPORT NO.: CHFCS04 

 

DATE: 1 December 2008  
 
 
 

TITLE: 
 

FEES AND CHARGES PROPOSALS 2009/10 

FORWARD PLAN ITEM: Yes 

DATE WHEN FIRST 

APPEARED IN 
FORWARD PLAN: 

 

October 2008 

 

KEY DECISION  OR 

POLICY FRAMEWORK 
PROPOSAL: 

KEY DECISION 

COUNCIL AIMS/ 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER 
NAME AND 

DESIGNATION: 

COUNCILLOR MRS SPENCER-GREGSON O.B.E. 

CORPORATE PRIORITY:  

INITIAL IMPACT 
ASSESSMENT: 

Carried out and appended 

to the report: 

Yes 

Full impact assessment 

required: 

     Equality and Diversity Undertaken as part of the 
strategy 

 

     Crime and Disorder N/A  
     Risk N/A  
     Climate Change N/A  
     Health and Safety N/A  
     Data Quality N/A  

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT: 

This report is publicly available via the Local 
Democracy link on the Council’s website: 

www.southkesteven.gov.uk 

BACKGROUND PAPERS: None 

Agenda Item 5 



 2 

  
1. Introduction 

 
The fees and charges proposals for 2009/10 have been compiled in accordance 
with the Council’s Fees and Charges strategy and are appended to this report.  
These will also be taken into consideration as part of the budget compilation for 
2009/10.  

 
2. Recommendation 

 
Cabinet is asked to approve the attached proposed set of fees and charges for 
the appropriate consultation prior to their inclusion into the budget for 2009/10.  
The budget proposals will be submitted to Council for approval in March 2009. 
 

3. Details of Report 
 

The Resources PDG  has established a working group to fully consider the fees 
and charge proposals for the forthcoming year.  This has been particularly 
effective this year as the PDG has been fully involved in the formation and 
compilation of the Fees and Charges strategy (agreed by Cabinet at its meeting 
on 3 November 2008).  The meeting consisted of officers for the relevant areas 
presenting their proposals to members and being asked to clarify the policy and 
basis for the proposals.  The outcome of these discussions is summarised 
below and the details of the proposals are appended to this report.  The 
attached appendix also details the previous years charge, the effective date of 
the new charge and the VAT treatment.  The key outcomes are: 
 
Building Control – the current economic climate is having a detrimental effect on 
the types of applications being received.  The number of applications for large 
scale developments are reducing but schedule 2 type applications (small 
domestic dwelling extensions) are increasing.  This has the effect of reducing 
the overall income levels for the service which is proving a challenge for the 
service as it attempts to deliver a breakeven service.  From the income 
perspective the proposal is to apply (as a minimum) an inflationary increase to 
the charges (having regard to the competitive environment in which it operates).  
These proposals are currently being developed and modelled by the service 
manager and Corporate Head and so are not appended in the report. 
 
Development Control – these are statutory set by central government and no 
increase is expected for the forthcoming year. 
 
Local Land Charges – there a number of proposals with respect to the local 
land charges.  These are appended to the report.  The principles behind the 
level of fees to be set are based on service cost recovery over a three year 
cycle and have been benchmarked with neighbouring authorities. The increases 
in existing charges (where locally determined) are above the level of inflation in 
order to meet the basis of cost recovery for the service.  In addition to this, two 
new charges have been proposed for searches for commercial companies and 
an additional charge for expedited searches (in addition to the standard charge) 
for a three day turnaround.  

 



 3 

 
 
Car parking charges – Members will be aware that car parking income is 
forecast to be 21% less than budget (approx. £327K).  It is anticipated this will 
continue in 2009/10 and the budgets will need to be reduced accordingly.  In 
accordance with Council policy, the fees will not be increased for 2009/10 but 
an increase will be budgeted for 2010/11.  The Working Group has suggested 
three proposals in respect of the current car parking arrangements namely: 
 

• Blue badge holders are restricted to 3 hour free parking (the current 
policy is free unlimited parking).  This will assist a greater turnover of 
designated disabled parking spaces. 

 

• Concern was expressed regarding the utilisation of the new multi-storey 
car park at Welham Street Grantham.  The current tariff structure does 
not encourage short stay use as the minimum purchase is 3 hours.  It 
was proposed to introduce a short stay tariff structure at the lower levels 
to encourage short stay use whilst maintaining a long stay tariff structure 
at the upper levels.  This should also have a positive impact on the 
forecast income level for 2009/10.  However careful signage will need to 
be introduced to assist the user and avoid confusion with this two tier 
charging proposal. 

 

• Season tickets – the working group suggested incen
[...]
rking out:

Full rate 01/04/09 35.00          36.00          3% Inclusive

Concession 01/04/09 20.50          21.00          2% Inclusive

(under 16's, OAP's, students in full time education)

2 Junior pitch (ages 11-16) letting (2 hrs) and marking out:

Full rate (price reduced as an incentive to usage) 01/04/09 15.50          16.00          3% Inclusive

3 Mini pitch letting (ages 8-11) (1 hr) and marking out:

Full rate 01/04/09 5.10            5.25            3% Inclusive

4 Changing accommodation

Full rate 01/04/09 11.50          11.85          3% Inclusive

Concession 01/04/09 7.20            7.50            4% Inclusive

5 Putting

Per person per round 01/04/08 1.10            1.10            0% Inclusive

6 Tennis Court 

Per Grass Court/Per Hour 01/04/09 5.90            6.10            3% Inclusive

Concession 01/04/09 3.60            3.70            3% Inclusive

Hard Courts Free Free

7  Cricket

 Per Match 01/04/09 35.00          36.00          3% Inclusive

NOTES

Grantham Bourne

Dysart Park  -  tennis Recreation Road  - football

Harrowby Lane  - football

Wyndham Park  - tennis

Stamford

Empingham Road  - football, rugby, cricket

Recreation Ground  - putting, tennis

Uffington Road   - football, cricket

Page 26

 



 1 

REPORT TO CABINET 

 
REPORT OF: ASSETS AND RESOURCES PORTFOLIO 

HOLDER 

REPORT NO.: CHFCS06  
 
DATE: 1st December 2008  
 
 
 

TITLE: 

 

Financial Position 2008/09: Forecast outturn 

FORWARD PLAN 

ITEM: 

N/A 

DATE WHEN FIRST 
APPEARED IN 
FORWARD PLAN: 

 

 

KEY DECISION  OR 
POLICY 
FRAMEWORK 
PROPOSAL: 

 

COUNCIL AIMS/ 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER 
NAME AND 
DESIGNATION: 

 
Cllr Mrs Maureen Spencer-Gregson O.B.E. 
Assets and Resources Portfolio Holder 

CORPORATE 
PRIORITY: 

 
Quality Organisation 
 

INITIAL IMPACT 
ASSESSMENT: 

Carried out and 

appended to the report: 
Full impact assessment 

required: 

     Equality and Diversity N/A  
     Crime and Disorder N/A  
     Risk N/A  
     Climate Change N/A  
     Health and Safety N/A  
     Data Quality N/A  

FREEDOM OF 

INFORMATION ACT: 

This report is publicly available via the Local 

Democracy link on the Council’s website: 
www.southkesteven.gov.uk 

BACKGROUND 

PAPERS: 

 

None 

 

Agenda Item 6 



 2 

 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 

In order to ensure good budget management it is important that the 

members are updated with budget monitoring information.  This 
serves the purpose of ensuring members are kept informed of actual 

spend compared to budget and provides the forecast outturn position.  
The report provides a summary position of the anticipated outturn 
position against original budget covering the following areas: 

 
• General Fund Revenue Budget 
• Housing Revenue Account Revenue Budget 
• General Fund Capital Programme 

• Housing Capital Programme 
 
 

   

2. RECOMMENDATION 

 
Cabinet is asked to note the figures included within the report and the 
relevant explanations provided. 
 

3. DETAILS OF REPORT 
 

General Fund Revenue Budget 
 
The approved budget by Council for 2008-09 is £18.042m and the 
current projected outturn position after 6 months is £17.203, which is 

a projected underspend of £0.893m. 

 
The projected underspend takes into account the reduction on income 

for fees and charge in areas including car parking and development 
control which is in the region of £0.699m. 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

 



 3 

The projected underspend relates to a number of areas across the 
Council which are outlined in the table below  

 
 

Variances £k 

Salaries (325) 

Economic Development (125) 

Leisure Contract (52) 

Council Offices (100) 

Service specific underspends (265) 

Training (40) 

Concessionary Travel (320) 

Insurance  (125) 

Other underspends (240) 

Fees and Charges 699 

Projected Underspend (893) 

 

The savings on salaries are due to vacancies during the course of the 
year and is on target to deliver the Council’s workforce efficiency 
target of 2%.  In respect of concessionary travel, the Council is 
awaiting the first 6 months actual usage information for the scheme 

which may result in the forecast outturn being reviewed.  If the 
forecast remains less than budget there will be an opportunity to 
identify a revenue reserve in order to financially protect the Council for 
the future years of the scheme whilst it remains the responsibility of 

the district council. This will be determined as part of the year end 

closure process.  Savings on the leisure contract are due to the 
establishment of a leisure trust during 2008-09.  Additional savings on 

expenditure for the Council Offices including premises related 
expenditure and printing have been identified.  Service review budgets 

on market testing and ‘Invest to Save’ initiatives will not be fully 
utilized in the current year.   The Councils corporate training budget is 

forecast to underspend in the current financial year.  Economic 
Development has generated additional income following the awarding 

of external grants.  The Council has renewed its insurance contract 
during 2008-09 which has generated savings due to a lower contract 
price.  
 

Given the current economic climate in which the Council is operating 
in, the forecast underspends will be transferred to a central provision 
in order to protect them.  This will be undertaken only where there is 

clear evidence that service delivery will not be affected. This course of 

 



 4 

action is to ensure the Council has provision to meet any change in the 
outturn position over the remaining 6 months of the year (including 

any further deterioration of the income budgets) without the need for 
Council to use it’s reserves or working balance.  This is prudent budget 
management which will also protect the taxpayer.  However this 
course of action will be constantly reviewed and any positive 

improvement in the forecast will allow resources to be re-deployed if 
necessary.  
 
Housing Revenue Account 
[...]
y Living 

Customer First 
Quality Organization  

INITIAL IMPACT 
ASSESSMENT: 

Carried out and appended 

to the report: 
Full impact assessment 

required: 

     Equality and Diversity Yes No 
     Crime and Disorder Yes No 
     Risk Yes No 
     Climate Change Yes No 
     Health and Safety Yes No 
     Data Quality Yes No 

FREEDOM OF 

INFORMATION ACT: 

This report is publicly available via the Local 

Democracy link on the Council’s website: 
www.southkesteven.gov.uk 

BACKGROUND 

PAPERS: 

East Midlands Development Agency – Regional Economic 

Strategy  

Lincolnshire Assembly – Lincolnshire Local Area Agreement  

Lincolnshire Economic Strategy  

Agenda Item 7 



1. INTRODUCTION 
 

This report presents the Economic Development Strategy 2009-2014 for South 
Kesteven District Council. The Strategy includes a basic evaluation of the 2005-

2008 Economic Development Strategy and an Action Plan for future delivery of 
economic development initiatives.  
   

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 

This report recommends that Cabinet: - 

1. Instructs the Service Manager for Economic Development to formally 
consult with stakeholders on the draft Economic Development Strategy 

2009-2014 and to feedback to Cabinet upon completion for endorsement.  

 

 

3. DETAILS OF REPORT 
 

The draft Economic Development Strategy 2009-2014 has been developed with 

the Economic development working group and presented to the Communities 
Policy Development Group. The strategy has been worked on with Lincolnshire 
County Council Head of Policy and aligns with the Local Area Agreements, the 

Community Strategy, the Local Development Framework, the Sub National 
Review, and the Lincolnshire Economic Strategy. 

  
The Strategy evaluates the 2005-2008 Economic Development Strategy and 
shows what South Kesteven District Council did well, and what we learnt from. 

Those objectives not achieved have been re-highlighted within the action plan for 
2009-2014 at the end of the strategy. The focused priorities required from this 

strategy are: -  
• The productivity challenge “improving our local output” 

• The entrepreneurship challenge “growing our own business” 
• The knowledge and technology challenge “increasing our knowledge 

economy” 

• The skills challenge “diversifying our skills” 
• The inward investment challenge “attracting inward investment”  

 
The strategy draws synergies with other local, regional strategies and provides 
an action plan that informs of projects and initiatives that South Kesteven 

District Council can undertake with partners to improve our local economy. 
Measuring the impact is also included comparing against previous years on 

indicators and proposing indicators and outcomes for the next five years.  
   

4. OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND ASSESSED 
 

South Kesteven District Council requires an Economic Development Strategy, 

there are no other options to consider.  

 

5. COMMENTS OF SECTION 151 OFFICER 
 

There are significant capital and revenue implications for the Authority should the 

 



strategy action plan be adopted in its entirety.  If approved careful consideration 
will need to be given to the proposed schemes and each capital scheme will need 

to be scored in accordance with the capital scoring process.  The timing of the 
proposals will also need to be carefully considered in order to ensure the delivery 

of the schemes from both a financial and capacity perspective.  Members should 
be aware that some schemes may not be able to be delivered due to competing 
demands and affordability issues. 
 

6. COMMENTS OF MONITORING OFFICER 
 

This draft strategy is for consultation only. The strategy has been compiled from  

the existing 2005-2008 Economic Development Strategy and has included input 
from our external partners 
   

7. COMMENTS OF OTHER RELEVANT SERVICE MANAGER 
 

No comments 
 

8. CONCLUSION/SUMMARY 
  

The consultation period should last between 6-10 weeks to ensure maximum 
res
[...]
 Business 
Link 

 

 


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on 3 November 2008
	4 *Council Tax Base 2009/2010
	5 *Fees and charges Proposals 2009/2010
	CHFCS04 Fees and Charges Appendix
	C.pks gm
	C.pks sd
	Plng 1
	Plng 2
	Plng 3
	Plng 4
	Ld Chgs
	Mkt Chgs
	Bus Stn chgs
	Cycle chgs
	Arts 1
	Arts 2
	Health 1
	Health 2
	Health 3
	Health 4
	Health 5
	Health 6
	Health 7
	Health 8
	Health 9
	Corn Exchg
	Fair
	Cemetery
	Outdoor rec

	6 Financial Position 2008/09: Forecast Outturn
	7 Draft Economic Development Strategy 2009-2014
	EDTC0069 Ap




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
1 DECEMBER 2008  - 11.02 AM – 11.43 AM 

 
PRESENT:  
 
 Councillor Ray Auger

 Councillor Paul Carpenter
 Councillor Mrs Frances Cartwright
 Councillor John Smith
 Councillor Mrs Maureen Spencer-Gregson O.B.E. 

  
 Councillor Mrs. Linda Neal - Chairman 
 

 
Chief Executive 
Strategic Directors (BA & IY) 
Corporate Head, Finance & Customer 
Services 
Corporate Head, Sustainable Communities 
Legal Services Manager (Monitoring 
Officer) 
Economic Development & Town Centre 
Management Services Manager 
Democracy Services Manager 
 
Non-Cabinet Members : Craft and Exton 
 

CO44. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 3 NOVEMBER 2008  

 
  

The minutes of the meeting held on 3 November 2008 were confirmed as 

a correct record.  
  



2 

CO45. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
  

No declarations of interest were made.  
  
CO46. *COUNCIL TAX BASE 2009/2010  

 
  

DECISION: To approve the recording of the amounts shown below 

as the council tax bases for 2009/10, in accordance with the Local 
authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) Regulations 1992 (as 

amended):   
 

      PARISH BAND D 

EQUIVALENTS 

 
 Grantham 10,834.3 
 Stamford   6,922.1 

 Bourne   4,754.3 
 Allington      358.3 

 Ancaster      571.8 
 Aslackby & Laughton      111.3 

 Barholm & Stow        35.8 
 Barkston & Syston      259.9 
 Barrowby      718.2 

 Baston      542.9 
 Belton & Manthorpe      206.1 

 Billingborough      483.3 
 Bitchfield & Bassingthorpe        54.9 
 Boothby Pagnell        63.3 

 Braceborough & Wilsthorpe      134.9 
 Ropsley, Humby, Braceby & Sapperton      344.3 

 Burton Coggles        38.3 
 Careby, Aunby & Holywell        68.6 
 Carlby      204.8 

 Carlton Scroop & Normanton      124.1 
 Castle Bytham      303.4 

 Caythorpe      534.8 
 Claypole      502.2 
 Colsterworth, Gunby & Stainby      611.1 

 Corby Glen      404.6 
 Counthorpe & Creeton        33.6 

 Deeping St James   2,382.1 
 Denton      124.0 
 Dowsby        61.7 

 Dunsby        47.5 
 Stoke Rochford & Easton        90.7 

 Edenham      114.6 
 Fenton        48.4 
 Folkingham      291.0 

 Foston      207.0 



3 

 Fulbeck      223.8 
 Greatford      123.8 

 Great Gonerby      781.1 
 Great Ponton      131.4 

 Haconby      189.9 
 Harlaxton      311.2 
 Heydour      154.8 

      PARISH BAND D 
EQUIVALENTS 

 
 Honington        66.3 
 Horbling      162.6 

 Hougham        80.0 
 Hough on the Hill      163.5 

 Ingoldsby      117.9 
 Irnham      105.5 
 Kirkby Underwood        81.5 

 Langtoft      760.1 
 Lenton, Keisby & Osgodby        65.4 

 Little Bytham      114.7 
 Little Ponton & Stroxton        72.7 

 Londonthorpe & Harrowby Without   1,673.4 
 Long Bennington      864.2 
 Market Deeping   2,033.8 

 Marston      151.3 
 Morton      797.4 

 North Witham        59.2 
 Old Somerby        92.5 
 Pickworth        77.1 

 Pointon & Sempringham      200.1 
 Rippingale      343.0 

 Sedgebrook      142.5 
 Skillington      132.8 
 South Witham      480.3 

 Stubton        74.9 
 Swayfield      145.8 

 Swinstead        89.9 
 Tallington      195.6 
 Thurlby      811.5 

 Toft, Lound & Manthorpe      139.7 
 Uffington      309.8 

 Welby        80.9 
 Westborough & Dry Doddington      153.6 
 West Deeping      128.7 

 Witham on the Hill        95.3 
 Woolsthorpe      151.3 

 Wyville cum Hungerton        19.3 
 
Considerations/Reasons for decision: 

 
(1) Report number CHFCS03 by the Corporate Head of Finance and 

Customer Services explaining the legislative provisions that 



4 

enable a local authority to make its own arrangements for 
adopting the council tax base; 

(2) The council tax base is used to calculate how much each 
property will be charged to cover the net costs of the district 

council and the precepting authorities.  The total net 
expenditure is divided by the council tax base to give the 
amount paid by individual households.  

  
CO47. *FEES AND CHARGES PROPOSALS 2009/2010  

 
  

DECISION:   
 

(1) Subject to the additions listed below, to approve the proposed 
set of fees and charges as attached to report number CHFCS04 for 
appropriate consultation before their inclusion into the proposed 

budget for 2009/10 to be submitted to Council for approval on 2 
March 2009: 

 
• To introduce a short stay tariff structure on the lower levels 

of the Welham Street, Grantham multi-storey car park; 

• To reduce the Grantham cemetery surcharge to 50% for 
those residents living outside the Grantham area; 

 
(2)  That delegated authority be granted to the Assets and 

Resources portfolio holder in consultation with the Corporate 
Head, Resources and Organisational Development to finalise the 
cost of the car park season ticket discount offer. 

 
Considerations/Reasons for decision: 

 
(1) Recommendations arising from the Resources PDG fees and 

charges working group set up to consider the fees and charges 

proposals for the forthcoming year; 
(2) Noting the effect of the current economic climate on some 

service areas, the need to ensure cost recovery, and fixed 
statutory charges; 

(3) Noting that the forecast for car park income is forecast to be 

21% less than budget (approximately £327,000); 
(4) Noting advice from the Monitoring Officer with regard to 

ensuring affected stakeholders are appropriately consulted and 
that feedback is taken into account before finalising the 
proposals to be submitted to Council.  

  
CO48. FINANCIAL POSITION 2008/09: FORECAST OUTTURN  

 
  

DECISION: To note the summary position of the Council’s 
anticipated outturn figures for 2008/09 as at September 2008 

against the original budget for the 
 



5 

• General Fund Revenue budget 
• Housing Revenue Account Revenue budget 

• General Fund Capital Programme 
• Housing Capital Programme 

 
and the relevant explanations given in report CHFCS06. 
 

Considerations/Reasons for decision: 
 

(1) Report number CHFCS06 by the assets and resources portfolio 
holder detailing the reasons behind the council’s projected 
underspend of £0.893m for 2008/09, the main components of 

which relate to reduced income on car parking charges and 
development control application fees; 

(2) Noting savings on salaries are on target to deliver the 
authority’s workforce efficiency target of 2%; 

(3) Given the current economic climate, the forecast underspends 

will be transferred to a central provision in order to protect them 
but only where there is clear evidence that service delivery will 

not be affected.  This measure will also ensure that the council 
could meet any change in the outturn position over the last half 

of the financial year; 
(4) Noting that due to the current, rapidly changing economic 

climate, these figures will require updating at the next quarterly 

report. 

  

  
CO49. DRAFT ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY 2009-2014  

 
 DECISION:  

 
(1) Having regard to the current, rapidly changing economic 

climate, to grant delegated authority to the Economic 

Development portfolio holder, in consultation with the 
Corporate Head of Sustainable Communities, to update 

the first draft of the South Kesteven Economic 
Development Strategy 2009-2014 before it is released for  

consultation with stakeholders; 
(2) Following the consultation process, the Cabinet to take 

into account feedback received before finalising and 

endorsing the strategy; 
(3) Once finalised, the strategy to be accompanied by an 

annual action plan which co-ordinates with the Council’s 
capital programme and takes account of priorities and the 
external environment. 

 
Considerations/Reasons for decision: 

 
(1) Report number EDTC0069 by the Economic Development 

portfolio holder with the appended draft economic development 

strategy; 



6 

(2) Noting that since the strategy had been written, there has been 
significant changes to the external environment which means 

the information contained in the document needs to be updated 
before being released for consultation; 

(3) Noting the input of the Communities PDG’s economic 
development working group in helping to develop the draft 
strategy; 

(4) Noting that the document aligns with the Local Area 
Agreements, the Community Strategy, the Local Development 

Framework, the Sub National Review, and the Lincolnshire 
Economic Strategy; 

(5) Advice from the Section 151 Officer about the significant capital 

and revenue implications for the authority: careful consideration 
will need to be given to scoring each capital scheme and the 

timing of proposals having regard to funding and capacity issues 
alongside other demands on the council’s finances; 

(6) Noting that the consultation period will run from six to ten 

weeks in order to ensure maximum response from key 
stakeholders. 

 
 

DATE DECISIONS ARE EFFECTIVE: 
 

Decisions at minute number CO46 and CO47, CO48, and 
CO49  can be implemented on 10 December 2008 unless 

subject to call-in by the Scrutiny Committee Chairman or any 
five members of the Council from any political groups. 
 

  

  
 

South Kesteven District Council, Council Offices, St. Peter’s Hill, 
Grantham, Lincolnshire NG31 6PZ 

 
Contact: Cabinet Support Officer   - Lena Shuttlewood  

Tel: 01476 406119 
e-mail: l.shuttlewood@southkesteven.gov.uk 

 


